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No. 36012/2/96-Estt.(Ees) 
• GOVERNMENT OF 'NOM 

MINISTRY' OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC aRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 
(DEPARTMENT OF- PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 

*A•** 

North!1_0.2.k, 
New Delhi, the 2nd jul,1997. 

OFillc?mEmPONPutl 

Subject: 	 Post 	 based 	 - 

	

tact: Reservation 	 router.  
Implementation of 	 the 	 Supreme 	 Court 
Judgement in the case of R.K. sabharwal Vs. 
State of Punjab. 

**A* 

The undersigned is directed to say that under 
the existing instructions, vacancy-based rosters have 
been prescribed in older to implement the. 
Government's policy relating to reservation of jobs 
for the Scheduled Castes, the Scheduled Tribes and 
the Other Backward Classes. The application of 
reservation on the basis of these rosters was called 
into question before Courts. :Tits Constitution Bench 
of the Supreme Court, in the case of R.Y. Sabharwal 
Vs. State of Punjab as well as J.C. Mallick Vs. 
Ministry of Railways has held thst the reservation of 
jobs for the backward classes SC/ST/OBC should apply 
to posts and not to vacancies. The _Court_further 
held thaLSefiariancybased rpsters_c4,n_pperate only 
ttill_fauch_bare wa therepresentation of persons 

to_theY05WvedG01 %!U90-est. 
readies theprescribeti _percentagpL of reservation.. 
Thereafter, the rosters cannot operate and vacancies 
released by retirement, resignation, promotion etc. 
of the persons belonging to the geroeral and the 
reserved categories are to be filled by appointment 
of persons from the respe .ctive category so that the 
prescribed percentage of reservation is maintained. 

2. The Court also held that persons belonging to 
the reserved categories, who are appointed on the 
basis of merit - and not on acccunt of reservation 
-.- are not to be counted towards the rpiota meant for 
reservation. 

3. With a view to 	 brinving the policy of 
reservation in line with the law laid down by the 
Supreme Court, it has been decided that the existing 
200-point. 40-point and 	 120-point 	 vacancy-based 
rosters shall be replaced by poet•based rosters. All 
Ministries/Departments and concernsd'Authorities are 
requested to prepare the respective rosters based on 
the principles elaborated in the Explanatory Notes 
given in Annexnre-I to this O.M. and illustrated in 
the Model 	 Rosters 	 annexed to 	 tbla 	 O.M. 	 as 
Annexure-11, III and IV. Similarly, the concerned 
authorities may prepare rostees 	 to replace the 
existing 100-point rosters in 	 respect of local 
recruitment to Group C & 1) poets on the t.anis of the 
same ,  principles. 
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4• 	 The principles for 	 prmpaatng the rosters 
elaborated upon In the Erpiadotory Notes; are briefly 
recapitulated belot.• 

Pince reservation for rT17.6 does not apply in 
promotions, there shall he separate rosters 
for direct recruitment and for promotions; 

The norther of points iv the roster shall tin 
equal to the number of por,IY; in the cadre. 
In case there is any increase or decrease in 
the cadre Strength in tuture, the rosters 
shall be expaadel/eontractsd correspondingly; 

Cadre, for the purpose of a roster, shall 
mean a particular grad;. :Jog' :hall comprise 
the number of posts to be filled by a 
particular mode of recruitment in terms of 
the applicable recruitment 'rules. Thus, in a 
cadre of, say, 210 posts, Where the 
recruitment rules prescribe a ratio. of 50:50 
for direct recruitment and promotion, two 
rosters -- one fei .  direct recruitment and one 
for promotion (when reservation in promotion 
applies) -- each comprl'iing 100 points shall 
he dra'es up Gn the linos of the respective 
model rosters; 

.Since reservation does oot apply to transfer 
on deputation/transfer, where the recruitment 
rules prescribe a percentage of posts to be 
filled by this method, such posts shall be 
excluded while preparing the rosters; 

el 	 In small cadres of opto 11 posts, the method 
prescribed for prepararion of rosters does 
not permit reservation to be made for all the 
three 	 eategcries. 	 In 	 such cases, 	 the 
admimstratirm Minist.rios/Departments 	 may 
consider grouping of 	 yosis in different 
cadres as prescribed in this Department's 
0.M. Ido. 42121/49-NCA dated 5.1..1.952 and 
subsequent order' reproduced at pages 70 to 
74 of the Brochure - on letervation for 
Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes (Eighth 
Edition) and prepare COMTC,A totters for such 
groups. In - the event it is not possible to 
resort to Eueh grouping, the enclosed rosters 
(Appendices to Anne:sures-11. Ill & IV) for 
cadre strength upto 1.3 Posts may be followed. 
The principles of operating these rosters are 
explained in the explanatory DOL•e. 

At. the otage of initial oteration of a 
roster, it will he necessary to iljnst the Existing 
eppointments in the roster. Thin will also help in 
identifying t;be .axcessea/shortages, if any, is the 
respective categories in the oa•re. This nay be done 
senrtino from the earliest anxiintment and making an 
appropriate remark- "utilised by 4cisTioBroi,n,n, as 
the case may be, against each po1ut in the rosters as 

a) 

b) 

01 

di 
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explained in the explanatory notes appended to the 
model rosters. In making these adjustments, 
apointments of candidates belonging to SCs/STs/OBCs 
which were made on merit (and not due to reservation) 
are not to he counted towards reservation so far as 
direct recruitment is concerned. In other words, 
they are to be treated as general category 
appointments. 

6. Excess, if any, would be adjusted through 
future appointments and the existing appointments 
'would not be disturbed. 

7. All Ministries/Departments are requested to 
initiate immediate action to prepare rosters and 
cperate them according. to these guidelines. 

8. The existing orders on the subject are deemed 
to have been amended to the extent herein. 

9. These orders shall take effect from the date 
of their issue. However, where selections have 
already been finalised they need not be disturbed and 
the necessary adjustments in such cases may be made 
in future. In other cases, recruitment may be 
withheld till the revised rosters are brought into 
operation and recruitment effected in accordance with 
these instructions. 

(Hindi Version will follow). 

cj (Y.G. PARANDE) 
DIRECTOR 

1. All Ministries/Departments of the Government of 
India. 

2. Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, 
New Delhi. 

3. Staff Selection Commission, C.G.O. 	 Complex, 
Lodi. Road, New Delhi. 

4. Department 	 of Economic 	 Affairs 	 (Banking 
74 	 'Division), New Delhi 

5. Department 	 of 	 Economic 	 Affairs(Instirance 
Division), New Delhi. 

6. . Department of Public Enterprises, New Delhi. 

7. National Commission for SC & ST, Lok Nayak 
Bhavan, New Delhi. 

8. National Commission for 	 Backward 	 Classes, 
Trikoot-I, Bhikaji-cama-place, R.K. Puram, New 
Delhi, 

9. 	 Ministry of Welfare, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi. 



ANNEXURE-I to O.M. No. 36012/2/96-Estt.111e0  
dated 02.07.1997 

EXPLANATORY NOTES:- 

Principles  for making  & opprating_post based  rosters. 

1. As hitherto, theme rosters are only an aid to 
determine the entitlement of, different categories 
with regard to the quota reserved for them. They are 
not to determine seniority. 

2. The model rosters have been drawn up keeping 
in mind two fundamental principles the reservation 
for the entitled categories is to be kept within the 
prescribed percentage of reservation and the total 
reservation should in no case exceed 50a of the 
cadre. 

3. There should be separate rosters for direct 
recruitment and for promotions where reservation in 
promotion applies. 

The number of points in each roster shall be 
equal to the number of posts in a cadre. 

5. While .  cadre is generally to be construed as 
the number of posts in a particular grade, for the 
purpose of preparation of roster, it shall comprise 
posts required to be filled by a particular mode of . 

 recruitment in terms of the applicable recruitement 
rules. To illustrate, in a. cadre comprising 200 
posts, where the recruitment rules prescribe a ratio 
of 50:50 for direct recruitment and promotions, the 
roster for direct recruitment shall have 100 points 
and that for promotion shall have 100 points - thus 
making a total of 200. 

6. As indicated in the model roster, the method 
for making a roster is to multiply each post by the 
prescribed 	 percentages of 	 reservation for 	 the 
different reserved categories. The point at which 
the-multiple for a community obtains a complete 
number or oversteps the number is to be reserved for 
that community -  - while taking care to evenly space 
out the different reserved categories. 	 Thus, at 
point no. 	 15, in the roster at Annexure-1.1 both OfiC 
and SC. get entitled. However, since earlier reserved 

n'point has gone to 013C, point no. 	 15 has been 
reserved for SC and point no. 16 for 013C. 

7. Since reservation does not apply to transfer/ 
transfer on deputation, where rules prescribe a 

o percentage of posts to be filled by this method, the 
corresponding proportion of posts should be excluded 
while drawing up the rosters. 

U. 	 It would be noted that at the end of the. 
roster, "squeezing" has been done for the reserved 
categories to reach the number of posts to be 
reserved for then without violating the 50 95 limit 
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laid down by the Courts. While drawing up rosters, 
the cadre controlling authorities should similarly 
"squeeze" the last points of the roster. Such 
squeezing may not, however, be done where it would 
violate the rule of 50%. 

9. Whenever there is any increase or decrease in 
the cadre 	 strength, 	 the 	 roster 	 shall 	 be 
correspondingly expanded or contracted. 	 The same 
will also apply whenever there is a change 	 in 
recruitment rules which affects the proportion of 
posts to be filled by a Particular mode of 
recruitment. 

10. The roster is to be opekated on the principle 
Of replacement and not as a "running account" as 
hitherto. 	 In other words, the points at which 
reservation for different: categories applies are 
fixed as per the roster and vacancies caused by 
retirement etc. 	 of persons occupying th.-.'e points 
shall be filled by appointment of peraor• of the 
respective categories. 

11. While operating the roster, persons helonging 
to communities for whom reservation has lean made, 
but who are appointed on merit and not owing to 
reservation, should not be shown against i•served 
points. They will occupy the unreserved poirts. 

12. In the case of small cadres lupto la postal, 
all the posts shall be earmarked on the same pattern 
as in the 	 model 	 poet 	 based rosters. 	 Initial 
recruitment against these posts shall bi by the 
lategory 	 for 	 which the 	 post 	 is 	 vilemarked. 
Seplacement of incumbents of posts she't be by 
rotation as shown horizontally against .he cadre 
strength as applicable. While operating IJ . relevant 
roster, care will have to be taken to ener.. that on 
no occasion the percentage of reserve! 	 category 
candidates exceed 50%. If such a situation iccurn at 
any time, the relevant reserved point occurring as a 
result of rotation will be skipped. 

INITIAL  OPERATIONt- 

1. 	 At the point of initial operation of the 
roster, it will be necessary to determine 'lex 
representation 	 of the 	 incumbents het- —tin, 	 to 
different' categories in a cadre vie•a-via • hr 	 AR 

aretearmaiked for each category viz. 	 SeittT/DEtt: and 
General in the roster. This may he done r• 0 .1:tang 
the appointments made against each point 	 ro•ler 
starting with the earliest appointee. Tl•. 	 if. the 
earlier appointee in the cadre happen, 	 he a 
candidate belonging to the scheduled 	 , agaieet 
point•No. 1 of the roster, the remark 	 Used. by 
SC" Shall he entered. 	 If the next: apt ,  .:• , tee is :t 
general Category candidate, the remark 	 I dined by 
general category" shall be made against 	 iat No. 2: 



and so on and an forth till all appointments are 
adjusted in the respective rosters. In making these 
adjustments, SC/ST/OBC candidates on merit, in direct 
recruitment, shall be treated as general category 
candidates. 

2. After completing the adjustment as indicated 
above, a tally should be made to determine the actual 
percentages of representation of appointees belonging 
to the different categories in the cadre. If there 
is an excess representation of any of the reserved 
categories, or if the total representation of the 
reserved categories exceeds 50%, it shall be adjusted 
in the future recruitment. 	 Vacancies arising from 
retirement etc. of candidates belonging to such 
categories 	 shall be filled 	 by appointment 	 of 
candidates belonging to the categories to which the 
relevant roster points, against which the excesses . 

 occur, belong. 

3. Since recruitment is generally vacancy based, 
it may happen that the actual number of promotees and 
direct recruits in the cadre does not correspond to 
the number of posts earmarked in the respective 
reservation roster. For the purpose of calculations 
of representation of reserved category in a cadre, 
total of promotees and direct recruits may be taken. 
Rectification of the representation as per prescribed 
percentage by the prescribed mode of recruitment at 
the earliest possible should however be the goal. 

r 4  
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REC1Pai 'INVENT 

OBJECTIVE:- REPRESENTATION OF EACH. OP THE RESERVED CATEGORY 
• SHOULD AT NO POINT OF 'TIME EXCEED THE  
RESERVATION  piifsaikiiFbii IT. t- 

MODEL ROSTER OF RESERVATION WITH REFERENCE TO POSTS FOR 
DIRECT RECRUITMENT ON ALL INDIA  BASIS 131 OPEN COMPETITION 

81. 	 No. 
of post 

Share of entitlement category for which 
the post should h'! 

_earmareked._ 
SC 

9.15% 	 ______ 
ST 	 OBC 

117.5%.___ 	 ___9 .27?;. 

1. 0.15 0.075 0.27 OR 

2. 0.30 0.15 0.54 OR 

3. 0.45 0.225 0.81 OR 

4. 0.6 0.3 1.08 0130-1 

5. 0.75 0.375 1.35 UR 

6. 0.90 0.45 1.6 7  UR 

7. 1.05 0.525 1.89 Sc-1 

8. 1-2 0.6 2.16 OBC-2 

9. 1.35 0.615 2.43 UR 

JO. I.r 0.73 UR 

II. 1.1)5 0.825 2.97 UR 

12. 1.8 0.9 3.24 OBC-3 

13. 1.95 0.975 3.51 UR 

14. 2.1 1.05 1.73 3T-1 

15. 2.25 1.125 4,05 SC-2 

16. 2.40 4.2 4.22 OBC-4 

17. 1.51 .) 

 

1.275 4.59 UR 

10. 2.70 1,35 4.1G UR 

19. 2.85 1.425 5.11 ORC - 9 

20, 3.90 l.5 5.4 SC-3 

21. 3,15 1.575 5.67 UR 

3.30 1.69 5.84 UR 

23. 3.45 1.725 6.21 041c-6 

24. 3.60 1.8 6.40 UR 

25. 3.75 1.075 6.75 UR 



-;2:- 
26. 3.90 1.95 . 	 7.02 OBC7 

27. 4.05 2.025 7.29 SC-4 

28. 4.20 2.1 7.56 ST-2 

29. 4.35 2.175 7.83 UR 

30. 4.50 2.25 0.1 OBC-8 

31. ft.65 2.325 . 	 8.37 UR 

32. 4.80 2.4 8.64 UR 

33. 4.95 2.475 8.91 UR 

34. 5.10 2.55 9.18 • OBC-9 

35. 5.25 2.625 9454 SC-5 

36. 5.40 2.7 9.72 UR 

37. 5.55 2.775 9.99 UR 

38. 5.70 2.85 10.26. OBC-10 

39. 5;05 2.925 10.53 UR 

40. 6.00 3 10.8 ST-3 

41. 6.15 3.075 11.07 SC -6 

42. 6.30 3.1.5 11.35 OBC-11 

43. 6.45 3.225 11.61 UR 

44. 6.60 3..3 11.88 UR 

45. 6.75 3.375 12.15 OBC-12 

46. 6.90 3.45 12.(-' UR 

47; 7.05 3.525 12.5o SC -7 

48. 7.20 3.6 12.9e UR 

49.  7.35 3.675 13.23 OBC-13 

1""t0. 7.50 3.75 13.5 UR 

51.  7.65 3.825 13.77 UN 

52.  7.00 3.9 14.04 OBC-14 

53.i ,' 7.95 3.975 14.31 UR 

54. 8.10 4.05 14.58 SC-8 

55.  8.25 4.125 14.85 BT-4 

56. 6.40 .2 15.12 OBC-15 

57.  8.55 4.275 15.39 UR 

58.  8.70 4.35 15.66 UR 
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59. 8.85 4.425 15.93 UR 

60. 9.00 4.5 16.2 OBC-16 
61. 9.15 4.575 16.47 SC-9 
62. 9.30 4.65 16.74 UR 
63. 9.45 4.725 17.01 OBC-17 
64. 9.60 4.8 17.01 UR 
65. 9.75 4.875 17.55 UR 
66. 9.90 4.95 17.82 UR 
67. 10.05 5.025 18.09 OBC-18 
68. 10.20 5.1 18.36 SC-10 
69. 10.35 5.175 18.63 ST-5 
70. 10.50 5.25 18.9 UR 
71. 10.65 5.325 19.17 on-19 
72. 10.80 5.4 19.44 UR 
73. 10.95 5.475 19.71 UR 
74. 11.10 5.55 19.98 SC-11 
75. 11.25 5.625 20.25 OBC-20 
76. 11.40 5.7 20.52 UR 

11.55 5.775 20.79 UR 
78. 11.70 5.85 21.06 OBC-21 
79. 11.85 5.925 21.33 UR 
80. 12.00 6 21.6 ST-6 
81. 12.15 6.075 21.87 Sr-12 
82. 12.30 6.15 22.14 OBC-22 
83. 12.45 6.225 22.41 UR 

roa4. ' 12.60 6.3 22.68 UR 
85.  12.75 6.375 22.95 UR 
86.  12.90 6.45 23.22 OBC-23 
87.  13.05 6.525 23.49 4C-13 
88.  13.20 6.6 23.76 UR 
89.  13.35 6.675 24.03 OBC-24 
90.  13.50 6.75 24.3 UR 
91.  13.65 6.025 24.57 UR 
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.-0:- 
92. 13.80 6.9 24.84 UR 

93. 13.95 6.975 25.11 o8c-25 

94. 14.10 7.05 25.38 8c-14 

95. 14.25 7.125 25.65 8T-7 

96. 14.40 7.2  25.92 UR 

97. 14.55 7.275 26.19 o8c-26 

98. f14.70 7.35 26.46 UR 

99. 14.85 7.425 26.73 BC-15" 

100. 15.00 7.5 27 OBC-27" 

101. 15.15 7.575 27.27 UR 

102. 15.30 7.65 27.54 UR 

103. 15.45 7.725 27.81 ' UR 

104. 15.60 7.80 28.08 o8c-28 

105. 15.75 7.875 28.35 UR 

106. 15.90 7.95 28.62 ;YR 

107. 16.05 8.025 28.89 sc-16 

100. 16.2 0.1.0 29.43 ST-8 

109. 
1, 

16.35 8.175 29.43 c0c-29 

110. 16.50 .8.25 29.70 UP 

111. 16.65 8.325 29.97 U!t 

112. 16.80 8.40 30.24 oBr-30 

113. 16.95 8.475 30.51 UR 

114. 17.10 8.55 30.78 8c-1"i 

115. 17.25 8.625 31.05 osc-31 

116. 1.7 .. 40 8.70 31.32 UR 

11141. 17.55 8.775 31.59 UR 

118. 17.70 8.85 31.86 UR 

119. 17.85 8.925 32.13 osc-32 

120. 18 9 32.40 BT-9 

121. 18.15 9.075 32.67 BC-18 

122. 18.30 9.15 32.94 UR 

123. 18.45 9.225 33.21 08c-13 

124. 18.60 9.30 33.4P UR 
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125. 18.75 9.375 33.75 UR 

1.26. 18.90 9.45 34.02 OBC-34 

127. 19.05 9.525 34.29 Sc-19 

128. 19.20 9.60 34.56 UR 

129. 19.35 9.675 34.83 UR 

130. 19.50 9.75 35.10 ca3c-35 

131. 19.65 9.825 35.37 UR 

132. 19.80 9.90 35.64 UR 

133. 19.95 9.975 35.91 UR 

134. 20.10 10.05 36.18 OBC-36 

135. 20.25  10.125 36.45 Sc-20 

136. 20.40 10.20 36.72 ST-10 

137. 20.55 10.275 36.99 UR 

138. 20.70 10.35 37.26 one-37 

139. 20.85 10.425 37.53 UR 

140. 21 10.50 37.80 SC-21 

141: 21.15 10.575 10.07 01312-38 

,142. 
A, 

21.30 10,•5 38.34 uR 

343. 21.45 10.725 39.61. UR 

144. 21.60 10.80 38.88 UR 

145. 21.75 10.1175 39.15 OPc-39 

146. 21.90 10.95 39.42 UR 

147. 22.05 11.025 1 11 ,60 sc-22 

148. 22.20 11.10 39.96 ST-11. 

149. 22.35 11.175 40.23 01312-40 

150. 22.50 11.25 411 .0 UR 

151, 22.65 11.325 40.77 UR 

152. . 22.80 11.40 41.04 onc - 41 

153% ' 22.95 11,475 41.31 UR 

154. 	 - 23.10 11.55 41.98 912-23 

155. :  23.25 1.1.625 41.85 OR 

156.- 23.40 11.70 42.12 0812-42 

157. 23.55 11.775 42.39 UP. 
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158. 23.70 
	

11.85 	 42.66 
	

UR 

159. 23.85 	 11.925 	 ' 42.93 	 UR 
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' 	 • • 	 168. 	 '. ( .25.20 	 .. -,. 12.60 	 :. 	 45.36 	 ' 	 8c725 

25.35 	 12.675 	 45.63 

170. 25.50 . 	 12.75 	 45.90 

171. 25.65 	 12.825 	 .46.17 

172. 25.80 	 12.90 	 46.44 

173. 25.95 	 12.975 	 46.71 
a 	 it 	 • 

174. . 	 26.10 	 13.1)5 	 46.98 

475. 	 26.25 	 13.125 	 47.25 i d  

176. ' 	 26.40 	 13.20 	 47.52 

177. 26.55 	 13.275 	 47.79 

178. 26.70 	 13.35 	 48.06 

179. 26.85 	 13.425 	 48.33 

180. 27 	 13.50 	 48.60 

181, 	 27.15 	 13.575 	 48.87 

182. .27.30 	 13.65 	 49.14 
JrFr* 

183. 27.45 	 13.725 	 49.41 

184. 21.60 	 13.80 	 49.68 

185. 27.75 	 13.875 	 49.95 

27.90 	 13.95 	 50,22 

187. 28.05 	 14.025 	 50.49 

188. 28.20 	 14.10 	 50.76 

189. 28.35 	 14.175 	 51.03 

190. 28.50 	 14.25 	 - 51.30 

UR 

UR 

OBC-46 

UR 

UR 

8C-26 

BT-13 

OBC-47 

JR 

OBC-48 

'JR 

0C-27 

UR 

OBC-49 

09 

9R 

13C-50 

IT-14 

1030-51 



21 • 
191. 28.65 14.325 51.57 	 UR 

192. 28.80 14.40 51.134- 	 UR 

193. 28.95 14.475 52.11 	 013C-52 

194. 29.10 14.55 52.38 	 SC-29 

195. 29.25 14.625 52.65 	 UR 

196. 29.40 14.70 52.92 	 UR 

197. 29.55 14.775 53.19 	 OBC-53 

198. 29.70 14.85 53.46 	 ST-15" 

199. 29.85 14.925 53.73 	 SC-30* 

200. 30 15 54 	 CBC-54* 

* To allot requisite nuumber of posts witliout violating 
rule of 50%. 



APPENDIX TO ANNEEURE-II  To  
s) 	 0-1-1917 

DIRECT RECRUITMENT ON ALL INDIA BASIS BY OPEN COMPETITION ' 

Model Roster for cadre strength opts 13 Posts 

Cadre 
Strength 

REPLACEMENT NO. 

Initial 
Recruit-  
meat 	 1st 	 2nd 	 3rd 	 4th 	 5th 	 6th 	 7th 	 8th 	 9th 	 10th 11th 12th 13th 

1.  Ott 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR OBC UR ST 

2.  UP, 	 UR. 	 OBC 	 UR 	 till 	 SC 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC UR SI 

3.  UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR ST 

4. OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 ST 

5. UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 ST 

6 :  UR 	 SC 	 08C 	 UR 	 UR - 	 UR 	 0B' 	 UR 	 ST 

7. SC 	 011C 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 011C 	 UR 	 ST 

8. OBC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR. 	 OBC 	 UR 	 ST 

9.  UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR' 	 ST 

10. UR 	 UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 ST 

11.  UR 	 OBC 	 UR 	 ST 

12.  , 	 080 	 UR 	 ST t. 

13. JR 	 ST 

Note:- I. 	 For 	 cadres of 2 to 13 posts the roster is to he read 
from 	 entry 	 1 under column Cadre Strength 	 till 	 the 
last 	 post and then 	 hod/not:illy till the last entry 
in the horizontal row i.e. 	 like "1" 

2. All the posts of a cadre are to be earmarked for the 
categories shown .coder column initial. Appointment. 
While initial. filling up will be by the earmarked 
category, the replacement against any of the post in 
the cadre shall be by rotation as shown hori/ontally 

, 	 agalhst the last. past of the cadre. 

3. The ke/evaot rotation by the indicated reserved 
category could be skipped over if it leads to more 
than 5UX representation of reserved categot y. 
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FOR PROMOTION 

OBJECTIVEt:AEFRE5ENTATIONOF EACT OFTRE inisEllym CATEGORY 
SHOULD AT NO POINT_ OF TIME EXCEED THE 
RESERVATION gigsatibuti- i-oit IT. 

MODEL ROSTER OF RESERVATION WITH REFERENCE  TO POSTS 

Si. No. Share of entitlement category for which 
of post SC Si the post should be 

Q15% Ii7.5% earrnareked. 

1. 0.15 0.075 UR 

2. 0.30 0.15 UR 

3. 0.45 0.225 UR 

4. 0.6 0.3 UR 

5. 0.75 0.375 UR 

6. 0.90 0.45 UR 

7. 1.05 0.525 SC-1 

0. 1.2 0.6 OR 

9. 1.35 0.675 UR 

. 	 ILO. 1.5 0.75 UR 

II. 1.65 0.825 UR 

12. 1.0 0.9 UR 

13. 1.95 0.975 UR 

14. 2.1 1.05 ST-1 

15. 2.25 1.125 SC-2 

16. 2.40 1.2 UR 

17. 2.55 1.275 UR 
,r. 	 n 

10. 2.70 1.35 UR 

19. 2.05 1.425 UR 

20. 1.0 1.5 SC-3 

21:  3.15 1.575 UR 

22. 3.30 1.65 UR 

23. 3.45 1.725 UR 

24. 3.60 1.0 UR 

25. 3.75 1.675 UR 



- 	
- 

26. 3.90 1,95 UR 
27. 4.05 2.025 8C-4 

28. 4,20 2.1 ST-2 

29, 4.35 2.175 UR 

30. 4.50 2.25 UR 

31. 4.65 2.325 UR. 

32. 4.80 2.4 UR 

33. 4.95 2.475 UR 

34. 5.10 2.55 UR 

35. 5.25 2.625 SC-5 

36. 5.40 2.7 UR 

37. 5.55 2.775 UR 

38. 5.70 2.85 UR 

39. 5.85 2.925 UR 

40. 6.00 3 ST-3 

41. 6.15 3.075 SC- 6 

42. 6.30 3.15 OR 
43. 6.45 3.225 !JR 

6.60 3.3 UR 
45. 6.75 3.375 UR 

46. 6.90 3.45 OR 

47. 7.05 3.525 SC-7 

48. 7.20 3.6 UR 

49. 7.35 3.675 UR 

7.50 3.75 UR 

51. 7.65 3.825 UR 

52. 7.80 3.9 UR 
53. 7.95 3.975 UR 

54. 8.10 4.05 sc-a 
55. 8.25 .4.125 ST-4 

56. 8.40 4.2 'OF! 
57. 8.55 4.275 t3C 

59. 8.70 4.35 



60, 

61. 

62. 

63. 

64. 

65. 

66. 

67. 

68. 

69. 

70. 

71. 

72. 

73. 

74. 

75, 

76. 1•  

77. 

78. 

79. 

80. 

81. 

82. 

04. 

85. 

86. 

87. 

88. 

89. 

90. 

91. 

9.00 

9.15 

0.30 

9.45 

9.60 

9.75 

9.90 

10.05 

10 .20 

10.35 

10.50 

10.65 

10.80 

10.95 

11.10 

11.25 

11.40 

11.55 

11.70 

11.85 

12.00 

12.15 

12.30 

12.45 

12.60 

12.75 

12.90 

13.05 

13.20 

13.35 

13.50 

13.65  

4.425 

4.5 

4.575 

4.65 

4.725 

4.875 

4.95 

5 .025 

5.1 

5.175 

5.25 

5.325 

5.4 

5.475 

5.55 

5.625 

5.7 

5.77.5 

5.85 

5.925 

6 

6.075 

6.1.5 

6.225 

6.3 

6.375 

6.45 

6.525 

6.6 

6.675 

6.75 

6.825 

UR 

UR 

SC-9 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

sc-la 

ST-5 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

Sc-11 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

9T-6 

Sr_-12 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

9C-1.3 

UR 

UR 

uR 

UR 

59. 	 8.05 



92. 13.80 6.9 UR 

93. 13.95 6.975 UR 

94. 14.10 7.05 80-14 

95. 14.25 7.125 9T-7 

96. 14.40 7.2 	 . UR 
97. 14.55 7.275 UR 

98. 14.70 7.35 UR 

99. 14.85 7.425 SC-15• 

100. 15.00 7.5 UR 

101. 15.15 7.575 UR 

102. 15.30 7.65 UR 

103. 15.45 7.725 UR 

104. 15.60 7.80 UR 

105. 15.75 7.875 OR 

106. 15.90 7.95 UR 

107. 16.05 8.025 SC-16 

108. 16.2 8.10 ST-8 

109.4. 16.35 8.175 OR 

110. 16.50 8.25 UR 

111. 16.65 8.325 OR 

112. 16.80 8.40 UR 

113. 16.95 0.475 UR 

114. 17,10 8.55 GC-17 

115. 17.25 8.625 UR 

116. 
1. 	 •,4 • 

.., 	 17.40 8.70 UR 

117. 17.55 8.775 UR 

118. 17.70 8.85 UR 	 • 

119. 17.85 8.925 UR 

120. 18 9 ST-9 

121. 18.15 9.075 SC-18 

122. 18.30 9,15 7d 
123. 18.45 9.225 Pa 

124. 18.60 9.30 



• 27-; 
-740k 

125. 18.75 9.375 UR 

126. 18.90 9.45 UR 

127. 19.05 9.525 SC-19 

128. 19.20 9.60 UP 	 • 

129. 19.35 9.675 UR 

130. 19.50 4.75 	 . ,UR 

131. 19.65 9.825 PR 

132. 19.80 9:90 UR 

133. 19.95 9.975 UR 

134. 20.10 10.05 UR 

135. 20.25 10.125 SC-20 

136. 20.40 10.20 ST-10 

137. 20.55 10.275 UR 

138. 20.70 10.35 UR 

139. 20.05 10.425 UR 

140. 21 10.50 SC-21 

141. 21.15 10.575 UR 

142: 21.30 10.65 UR 
1, 

143. 21.45  10.725 UR 

144. 21.60 10.00 UR 

145. 21.75 10.875 UR 

146. 21.90 10.95 UR 

14/. 22.05 11.025 SC-22 

148. 22.20 11.10 ST-11 

149. 22.35 11.175 UR 

. 1"115.0 . 22.50 11.25 UR 

151. 22.65 11.325 UR 

152. 22.80 11.40 up 

153. • • 22.95 11.475 UR 

. 	 154. 23.10 11.55 Sc-23 

155. 23.25 11.625 UR 

156. 23.40 11.70 UR 

157. 23.55 11.775 UR 



- 2.11 
158. 

159. 

160. 

161. 

162. 

163. 	 . 

23.70 

23.85 

24 

24.15 

24.30 

; c 24.45 

11.85 

11.925 

12 

12.075 

)12.15 

UR 

UR 

ST-12 

UR 

UR 

164. 24.60 
. 12.30 4 ‘ UR 

, S 165. 24.75 12.375 UR 

166. 24.90 12.45 UR 

167. 25.05 12.525 UR 

168. 25.20 12.60 SC-25 

169. 25.35 12.675 UR 

170. 25.50 12.75 UR 

171. 25.65 12.825 UR 

172. 
... 25.80 12.90 UR 

173. 25.95 12.975 UR 

171 ;  26.10 13.05 SC-26 

175. 26.25 13.125 9T-13 

176. 26.40 13.20 UR 

177. 26.55 13.275 UR 

178. 26.70 13.35 UR 

179. 26.85 13.425 UR 

180. 27 13.50 SC-27 

4$1. 27.15 13.575 UR 

182. 27.30 13.65 UR 

183. 27.45 13.725 UR 

184. ' 27.60 13.80 UR 

185. 27.75 13.875 UR 

186. 27.90 13.95 UR 

187. 28.05 14.025 SC-28 

188. 28.20 14.10 ST-14 

189. 28.35 14.175 UR 

u_K 



'21 - 

191. 28.65 14.325 UR 

192. 20.80 14.40 UR 

193. 28.95 14.415 UR 

194. 29.10 14.55 SC-29 

195. 29.25 14.625 UR 

196. 29.40 14./0 UR 

197. 29.55 14.775 UR 

198. 29.70, 14.85 ST-15* 

199. 29.85 14.925 SC-30* 

200. 30 15 UR 

* To allot requisite number of posts without violating rule 
. of 50%. 

rl" 
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APPENDIX TO ANNEXURE-III T7) 

Cadre 
Strength 

Q •M 1,01-1117 
Model. Roster for Promotion for cadre strength upto 13 Posta 

REPLACEMENT NO. 

Initial 
Recruit- 
ment 	 1st 	 2nd 	 3rd 	 4th 	 5th 	 6th 	 7th 	 8th 	 9th 	 10th 11th 12th 13th 

1. OR 	 UR. 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 SCIJRUR 	 UR 	 UR UR UR ST 

2. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR UR ST 

3. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 MR 	 SC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR ST 

4. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 Sc: 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

5. UR 	 UR 	 SC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR. 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

6. UR 	 SC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

7. SC 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR. 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

8. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

9. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

10. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

11. UR 	 UR 	 UR 	 ST 

12. UR 	 UR 	 ST 

13. UR 	 ST 

Note:- 1. For 	 cadres of'2 to 13 posts the roster is to be read 
from 	 entry 	 1 under column Cadre Strength 	 till 	 the 
last 	 post and then 	 horizontally till the last entry 
in the horizontal row i.e. like "L" 

2. 1.11 	 the posts of a cadre are to be earmarked for the 
categories 	 shown 	 under column initial 	 Appointment. 
While 	 initial 	 filling up will be by 	 the 	 earmarked 
category, 	 the replacement against any of the post in 
the 	 cadre shall be by rotation as shown horizontally 
against the last post of the cadre. 

3. The 	 relevant 	 rotation 	 by 	 the 	 indicated 	 reserved 
category 	 could 	 be skipped over if it 	 leads to 	 more 
than 50% representation of reserved category. 
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FOR  Dingy insRuntiEw: 

a 

OBJECTIVE:  -EKLISRENIATIom Jf  EfkIa  or TLIE RESERVED CATECTORY 
%Win 87 NO POTNT OF TIME EXCEED THE  
ELPERVATION PRESCELRED FOR IT.  

	 Rosija  of Rgimplicm toim.REFoocE  12 Kw?. 
FOR DIRECT R5oROLIMENT  MAW- INDIA  MOS OTHENOBE THAN BY  

ULU  COMPETITION.  

S1.No. 
of 	 post 

SC 

Share of 	 entitlement 

ST 	 OPC 

Category 	 for 
which the post 
should he 

@ 16.66% 0 7.57. 0 25.84% earmarced 

1. 0.166 0.075 0.258 : 	 UR 

2.  0.332 0.150 0.516 UP 

3, 0.490 0.225 0.774 UP 

4. 
I., 0.664 0.300 1.032 09C-1 

S. .0.830 0.375 1.290 UR 

6.. 0.996 0.450 1.549 UR 

7. 1.162 0.525 1.006 SC-1 

e. 1.329 0.600 2.064 OBC-2 

9. 1.494 0.675 2.322 UR 

10. 1.660 0.750 2.590 UR 	 • 

1.926 0.925 2.83e UR 

12. 1.992 0.900 3.096 09C-3 

13.  2.159 0.975 3.354. GC-2 

14. ' 	 , 2.324 i •050 3.612 ST-1 

15. 2.490 1.125 3 .970 UP 

16. 2.656 1.200 4.123 09C-4 



2.922 

24988 

7,174. 

,:320 

tari
- 32 es 

1.5* -; 	 5.419 

1.650_ 	 5.676 

	

1.275 	 4.386 

	

1.350 	 4.644 

	

1.425 	 4.902 
11.r 	 I 

15.140 

990 

8.2% 

i7.S IF1 

8.772 

9.030 

9-289 

9.544 

9.804 

10.042 

10.320 

10.579 

10.836 

11.094 

	

1.725 	 5.934 

	

1-1800 	 6.192 

	

1.87$ 	 6.4E:0 

	

1.950 	 4.709 

	

2.025 	 6.944 

	

2.100 	 7.224 

	

2.17$ 	 7.6182 

	

2.250 	 7,740 

2.325 

34,32 

3.218 

3.994 

4.150 

. 4.316 

4 .482 

4.649 

4 .814 

4.980 

6 

2. 

13. 

34. 

3A. 

of 

, 	 j3evri 

39. 

40, 

41. 

42. 

43.  

5-312 

S.478 

6 	 e. 

5.810 

n-974 

6.142 

6.308 

6.474 

6.64') 

6.904 

6.972 

7.13e 

d.00 

2.47; 

2  r 550 

2.625 

2.700 

2.775 

2.850 

2.92' 

,.opo 

3.075 

3.150 

3.225 

2  

UR 

OBC-.6 

SC-4 

UR 

ST-2 

OPC-7 

UR 

Up 

SC-5 

OPC-8 

UR 

UR 

OSC-9 

UR 

SC-6 

UR 

OBC-10 

ST-3 

UR 

UR 

SC-7 

17. 

18. 

19. 

21. 

22.  

23. 

24. 

-16 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29.  

I 

UR 

up 

ABC-5 

PR 

UR 



-33e 

44. 7.304 3.300 11.352 OBC-11 

45. 7.470 3.375 11.610 U9 

46. 7.636 3.450 11.868 UR 

47. 7.802 3.525 12.126 OBC-12 

48. 7.96? 3.600 12.334 UR 

49• 9.134 3.675 12.642 sc-e 

50. 8.300 3.750 12.900 UR 

51. 9.466 3.825 13.158 OBCr13 

52. 9.632 3.900 13.416 UP 

53. 8.798 3.975 13.674 UP 

54. 9.964 4.050 13.932 sr-4 

55. 9.130 4.125 14.190 OBC-14 

56. 9.296 4.200 14.440 SC-9  

57. 9.462 4.275 14.706 U9 

5G. 9.628 4.350 14.964 UP 

59. 9.794 4.425 15.222 08C-15 

60. 9.960 4.500 15.480 UP 

61. 10.126 4.375 15.7228 SC-10 

62. 10.292 4.650 15.996 UP 

63. 10.458 4.725 16.254 0BC•16 

64. 10.624 4.800 16.512 U9 

65. 10.790 4.875 16.770 U9 

66. 10.956 4.950 17.028 08C-17 
..,,.., 
6,7. 11.122 5.025 17.296 SC-11 

68. 11.238 5.1e0 17.544 ST -5  

69. 11.454 5.175 17.302 U9 

70. 11.620 5.250 18-060 OBC-18 

71. 11.706 g.. 	 -flm ,.,..„.1 18.513 UR 



• 

0. .00 18.576 

5.475 18.834 

'5.550 19.092 

19.350 ,  

5 4 709 	 19.608 

• 

72. 

77. 

74 

wpz 

76. 

77. 

78. 

79. 

80. 

81. 

82. 

83. 

84. 

86. 

37. 1•  

88. 

89. 

90. 

91. 

92. 

.93. 

96. 

97. 

98. 

11.952 

12.118 

12.284 

12.4s0 

1 2.616 

12.782 

12.948 

13 -114 

13.280 

1 3.446 

1 3.642 

t S. 778 

13.944 

1 4.110 

1 4.27e. 

14.442 

14 .608 

1 4.774 

1.1.940 • 

in.la6 

1r3.272 

15.478 

15.04 

15.770 

15.976 

16.102 

1 6-268 

6.000 

6.075 

6.150 

6.m.  

6.zuo 

b.a75 

6.420 

6.525 

6 , 600 

6•677, 

6.750 • 

6.825 

6.900 

6•975 

7.,050 

7 .125 

.7 .200 

:7.2 

7.750 

1 9 .866 

20.124 

20 .702 

:•0.640 

.7.0.p90 

21.414 

21.672 

2 1-930 

22.10m 

2.2.44f, 

22.704 

22.962 

27.47; 

23.994 

24.-252 

24-510 

24.768 

2n. o26 

25.284 

UR 

OPC-20 

- SC-13 

ST-6

m  

08C--;21 

UR 

UP 

SC-14 

ODC-22 

UR 

UR 

OR 

086-27 

SC-15 

UP 

UR 

08C-24 

GT-7 

SC-16 

OBC-25 



- 

• 

99. • 

100.  

16.434 
7.425 25.542 •UR 

101.• 

16.600. 
7.500 25.800 UR 

102. 

16.766 
7.575 26.058 08C-26 

103.. 

.16.932 
7.650 26.316 	 ••• 	 • UR 

104. , 	 • 

17.098. 
7..725 	 • •26.574 	 • • 8C-17. 

405. 

17.264 
26..832 UR 

106. 

17.430 •7.875 27.090 - 	 OPC-27 

107.  

17.596 
7.950 27.348 UR 

108. 

17.762 ' 	 8.025 27.606 8T-8 

169. 

47.928 
8.100 27.864 UR 

110., 

tenrytm. 
e.17s  28.122 09C-28 

10.260 
8.250 20.380 SC-18 

112. , 

18.426 8.325 28.638 UR 

143. 

10.592 8.400 28.896 0R. 

114. 

16.758 
8.47s 29.154 

OK-29 

• '/, 
115. 

18.924 earco 29.412 UR 

116.  

19.090 
8.625 29.670 

SC-19 

117.  

19.25,6 8.700 29.928 UR 

118. 

19.422 8.775 30.126 08C-30 

119. 

19.588 
8.850 30.c144 ST-9 

120. 

19.754 
8.925 30.702 re,20* 

19.920 9.000 30.960 08C-31* 

,ml• .1 to a.l.i.ot requisite number of posts without violating 
	 rule of 50%. 



• -.:141.- 	 APPENDIX TO ANNEXURE-IV 
-ro m ArrO) ast-iTh 

Roster for Direct RecruitHent olberwis than. through 
Open Competition for cello? scr , mgth nipto 11 Posts 

REPLACEtTiNT NO. 

IPMJA1 
3Y5w:g01 Hermit- 

' ,tent 
	

1st 	 tad lid Ath Sthfith 71h ath 9th 10th 11th 12th 13th 

1, 	 UR 	 PR UR nBC CR 	 UR SC 	 oec UR 	 eP 	 UR 	 03C 	 SC 	 ST 

2. 	 UR 	 JR OK a UR SC ORC OR. vu UP. ORC SC 	 ST 

1. 	 OR 	 ORC UR UR 	 SC OBC UR UR UR OhC SC 	 ST 

4. 	 08C 	 UR 	 LIR 	 SC 	 OBC UR 	 PR 	 OS 	 04C SC: 	 ST 

7,)B. 	 UR 	 SC 	 OM OR 	 UR 	 UR 	 OW s: -; 	 ST 

' 	 (7. 	 T.W. C 	 01kC RR 	 UR 	 OR 	 OM SC 	 Sa' 

7. 	 SC 	 08C UR 	 OR 	 DR 	 OBC SC 	 sr 

;.:c. 	 OBC 	 UP. 	 UR 	 UR 	 OBC SC 	 'ST 

g, 	 OR 	 UR UR 08C SC 	 ST 

H. 	 UR 	 OR OBC SC 	 ST 

i;, 	 OR 	 OBC Sc 	 ST 

12, 	 OBC 	 SC 	 ST 

SC 	 ST 

Nett:- I 	 For cadres of 2 to 13 posts the roser is to be read 
from entry 1 under column Cadre Stfew!.th till the 
last past and then horizontally litl. the tast entry 
in the horizontal row i.e. like "L" 

All the posts of a cad 	 are to be earvarked for the 
categories ai-nywn untie" celnma initial Appnintarent, 
While initial. filling up will tw h.f Ow earmarked 
category, the replacement aviont any i•t' the post in 
the cadre shall be by totaticri as sholw 
agaj.nst the last post of tTh 

3. 	 The relevant rotation by the arliired reserved 
tegory could be skipped over it it etik tm more 

than SO% representation of reserved c.atesor. 
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- 37 
1. Scheduled Castes 
2. Unreserved 
3. Scheduled Tribes 
4. Unreserved 
5. Other Backward Classes 
6. Unreserved 
7. Scheduled Castes 
8. Unreserved 
9. Other Backward Classes 

10. Unreserved 
11. Other Backward Classes 
12. Unreserved 
13. Scheduled Castes 
14. Unreserved 
15. Other Backward Classes 
16. Unreserved 
17. Scheduled Tribes 
18. Unreserved 
19. Other Backward Classes 
20. Unreserved 
21. Scheduled Castes 
22. Unreserved 
23. Other Backward Classes 
24. Unreserved 
25. Other Backward Classes 
26. Unreserved 
27. Scheduled Castes 
28. Unreserved 
29. Other Backward Classes 
30. Unreserved 
31. Scheduled Tribes 
32. Unreserved 
33. Other Backward Classes 
34. Unreserved 
35. Scheduled Castes 
36. Unreserved 
37. Other Backward Classes 
38. Unreserved 
39. Other Backward Classes 
40. Unreserved 
41. Scheduled Castes 
42. Unreserved 
43. Other Backward Classes 
44. Unreserved 
45. Scheduled Tribes 
46. Unreserved 
47. Other Backward Classes 
48. Unreserved 
49. Scheduled Castes 
50. Unreserved 
51. Other Backward Classes 
52. Unreserved 
53. Scheduled Castes 
54. Unreserved 
55. Other Backward Classes  

56. Unreserved 
57. Scheduled tribes 
58. Unreserved 
59. Other Backward Classes 
60. Unreserved 
61. Scheduled Castes 
62. Unreserved 
63. Other Backward Classes 

64. Unreserved 
65. Other Backward Classes 
66. Unreserved 
67. Scheduled Castes 
68. Unreserved 
69. Other Backward Classes 
70. Unreserved 
71. Scheduled Tribes 
72. Unreserved 
73. Other Backward Classes 
74. Unreserved 
75. Other Backward Classes 
76. Unreserved 
77. Scheduled Castes 
78. Unreserved 
79. Other Backward Classes 
80. Unreserved 
81. Scheduled Castes 
82. Unreserved 
83. Other Backward Classes 
84. Unreserved 
85. Scheduled Tribes 
86. Unreserved 
87. Other Backward Classes 
88. Unreserved 
89. Scheduled Castes 
90. Unreserved 
91. Other Backward Classes 
92. Unreserved 
93. SchAuled Castes 
94. Unreserved 
95. Other Backward Classes 
96, Unreserved 
97. Scheduled Tribes 
98. Unreserved 
99. Other Backward Classes 

100. Unreserved 
101. Scheduled Castes 
102. Unreserved 
103. Other Backward Classes 
104. link:setvett 
105. Other Backward Classes 
106. Unreserved 
1017 , Scheduled Castes 
108. Unreserved 
109. Other Backward Classes 
110. Unreserved 



• 	 "'lee 

111. Scheduled Tribes 
112. Uhreserved 
113. Other Backward Classes 
114. Unreserved 
115. Scheduled Castes 

116. Unreserved 
117. Other Backward Classes 
118. Unreserved 
119. Other Backward Classes 
120. Unreserved 
121. Scheduled Castes 
122. Unreserved 
123. Other Backward Classes 
124. Unreserved 
125. Scheduled Tribes 

126. Unreserved 
127. Other Backward Classes 
128. Unreserved 

129. Scheduled Castes 
130. Unreserved 
131. Other Backward Classes 
132. Unreserved 
133. Scheduled Castes 
134. Unreserved 
135. Other Backward Classes 
136. Unreserved 
137. Scheduled Tribes 
138. Unreserved 
139. Other Backward Classes 
140. Unreserved 
141. Scheduled Castes 
142. Unreserved 
143. Other Backward Classes 
144. Unreserved 

145. Other Backward Classes 

146. Unreserved 
147. Scheduled Castes 

148. Unreserved 

149. Other Backward Classes 
150. Unreserved 
151. Scheduled Tribes 
152. Unreserved 
153. Other Backward Classes 
154. Unreserved 
155. Scheduled Castes 

156. Unreserved 
157. Other Backward Classes 
158. Unreserved 
159. Other Backward Classes 
160. Unreserved 
161. Scheduled Castes 
162. Unreserved 
163. Other Backward Classes 
164. Unreserved 

165. Scheduled Tribes 

166. Unreserved 
167. Other Backward Classes 
168. Unreserved 
169. Scheduled Castes 
170. Unreserved 
171. Other Backward Classes 
172. Unreserved 
173. Scheduled Castes 
174. Unreserved 
175. Other Backward Classes 
176. Unreserved 
177. Scheduled Tribes 
178. Unreserved 
179. Other Backward Classes 
180. Unreserved 
181. Scheduled Castes 
182. Unreserved 
183. Other Backward Classes 
184. Unreserved 
185. Other Backward Classes 
186. Unreserved 
187. Scheduled Castes 
188. Unreserved 
189. Other Backward Classes 
190. Unreserved 
191. Scheduled Tribes 
192. Unreserved 
193. Other Backward Classes 
194. Unreserved 
195. Scheduled Castes 
196. Unreserved 
197. Other Backward Classes 
198. Unreserved 
199. Unreserved 

200. Unreserved 
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OPINI 0 N 

Sub: DOPT's 0.M.No.36012/2/96-Eatt.(Res.) dated 2.7.97 on 

introduction of 'post-based rosters' based on Supreme Court 

Judgement dated 10.2.95 in the case of R.K.Sabharwal 

State of Punjab. 

I have perused the file. The relevant facts and the rival points 

of view haye been set out in the Statement of the Case and hence need not be 

repeated. My opinion on the specific questions posed are as follows:- 

4.1 	 Whether the old vacancy based rosters could have been continued 

consequent to the judgement of the Supreme Court in the 

R.K.Sabharwal's case or switching over to the post-based rosters 

was unavoidable keeping in view the spirit behind the 

judgement? 

A.1 
	

The Supreme Court in its Judgement in Sabharwal's case reported 

in (1995) 2 SCC 745, did not expressly require the Government to 

revise the vacancy based rosters; but, for the reasons set out 

in pare 10.1, the Govt. had no option but to switch over to the 

post-based rosters. The two fold limits of 50% reservation, the 

first taking the year as a unit, as laid down by the Supreme 

Court in Indra Sawhney case reported in 1992 3 SCC 217, and the 

second of 50% of the posts as laid down in Sabharwal's case have 

both to be complied with, by. the Govt. While the vacancy based 

rosters would take into account the limit of 50% applying the 

rule of a year as a unit as laid down in Indra Sawhney's Base, the 

limit of 50% in reservation on the total number of posts which 

forms the cadre strength cannot be achieved by following the 

vacancy based roster. 

Under Art.141 of the Constitution, the law declared by the 

Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory 

of India. Under Art.144 of the Constitution all the authorities, 

civil and judicial, in the territory of India, shall act in aid 

of the Supreme Court. In view of these constitutional 

provisions, the Govt. could not have continued the old vacancy 

based roster and had to bring it in line with the judgement of 

the Supreme Court in Sabharwal's case. 
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Whether the ruling of the 5-Judge Bench of the Supreme Court in 

the case of R.K.Sabharwal's case dated 10.2.95 distinguishing 

between 'post' and ivacancy'would prevail or that of the 3-Judge 

Bench of the Supreme Court in the Jagdish Lal's case enunciating 

that "there is n, distinction in the 'post' and "vacancy" would 

hold good? 

The specific question under consideration in R.K.Sabharwal's 

case was whether the roster which has been implemented in the 

form of a running account from year to year can be followed in 

such a manner that the reservations would exceed 50% of the posts 

which form the cadre strength. It is in this context that the 

expressions 'post' and 'vacancies' are considered and 

distinguished in paragraph 6. 

The question in Jagdish Lal's case was whether on the promotion 

given to the general candidates as per the roster point, the 

promotions will have the effect of giving them the seniority over 

the reserved candidates in the respective feeder/cadres. The 

question which arose in Sabharusl's case did not arise in Jagdish 

Lal's case. The High Court's judgement in Jagdish Lal's case 

which is extracted in paragraph 5 of the Supreme Court judgement 

in Jagdish Lal's case shows that R.K. Sabharwal's judgement was 

not considered to have any effect in that case. Sabharwal's case 

is referred to by Mr.Justice K. Ramaswamy in Jagdish Lal's case 

for holding that the reserved candidates are entitled to compete 

with the general candidates for promotion in the general posts in 

their own right and on their selection they are to be adjusted in 

the general post as per the roster and the reserved candidates 

should be adjusted in the points earmarked for the reserved 

candidates. There is no discussion whatsoever in Jagdish Lal's 

case about the meaning of the expression "post" and "vacancies". 

There is no attempt to distinguish or dissent from the judgement 

in SabharUel's case„ In fact the 3-Judge Bench could not have 

over ruled the earlier judgement of the 5-Judge Bench in 

Sabharwal's case. The casual and loose expression used in 

Jagdish Lal's judgement treating 'post' and 'vacancy' as 

equivalent in the following sentence cannot warrant the 

conclusion that according to the decision in Jagdish Lal's case 
between there is no distinction 	 tne 'post' and 'vacancy'. 

• 
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"Therein the question was as to the effect of the 

consideration of inter se claims of reserved candidates 

general candidates to the post/vacancy available to the 

general candidates". 

I am of the opinion that inasmuch as there is no discussion of 

the meaning of the expressions 'post' and 'vacancy' in Jagdish 

Lal's case, the judgement of the 5-Bench in R.K.Sabharwal's case 

would, according to the law of precedents, be binding on a 

subsequent bench or benches of eoual or smaller strength. In any 

case, the judgement Of the larger bench would prevail over that 

of a smaller bench (Commissioner of Sales Tax vs. Pine Chemicals 

1995 1SCC 58). 

Q.3 	 Whether the post-based rosters are sustainable in view of the 

points raised and position explained in pares 10.4 to 10.13? 

A.3 	 In keeping with my aforesaid opinion aforesaid, the post-based 

rosters are consistent with the judgement of the Supreme Court 

and are therefore legally sustainable 

Q.4 	 Whether the instructions contained in COPT Office Memorandum 

dated 2.7.97 can be modified/scrapped by enacting a legislation 

to over-ride the effect of the Supreme Court's judgement in the 

R.K.Sabharwal's case through an Act of Parliament and if so 

whether such Act can be brought into IXth Schedule of the 

Constitution to bring it outside the purview of the judicial 

review? 

A.4 	 An Act of Parliament in exercise of ordinary legislative power 

cannot nullify the interpretion of the Supreme Court on Articles 

14 to 16 in the context of reservation. If at all, this can be 

done only by way of an amendment to the Constitution itself, 

amending Art.16 and providing that reservations shall be vacancy 

based. Such an amendment if made, is likely to be challenged on 

the ground of violation of the basic structure of the 

Constitution. It may be mentioned that the addition of sub, 

 article 4(A) to Art.16 is already under challenge in the Supreme 

Court and is pending before a Constitution Bench. 



cl:/f  

(Soli J.Sorabjee) 

Attorney General for India 

Q.5 	 If a Committee of Members of Parliament is set up to review the 

order under reference and it makes recommendations which may 

have the effect of either modification or scrapping the 

existing office memorandum dated 2.7.97, would the 

recommendations be subject to the directions of the 

Constitution Bench? 

A.5 
	

As already stated the judgement of the Supreme Court can be got 

over, if at all, by an amendment to the Constitution and not 

even by an Act of Parliament. The recommendations made by the 

Committee of Members of Parliament will have to be given effect 

to by an executive order and will naturally be subject to 

judicial review by the Constitution Bench. 

New Delhi 

9th April, 1999 
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